

SC 348/2024
STATE Vs. ZEESHAN KHAN @ BALLAN AND ANR.
FIR No. 612 /2023
PS Malviya Nagar

28.08.2024

Present: Sh.A.T. Ansari, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused persons Zaid and Arshad produced from JC.
Accused persons Rubina, Saba, Asma, Zeeshan, Samir and Usma in person (on bail).
Sh. Amit Sangwan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for all the accused person except Rubina.
Sh. Sanjeev Garg, Ld. Counsel for accused Rubina.
Complainant Arif Ali along with Ld. Counsel Sh. Shubham Gupta.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that connected case SC No. 193/2024 tilted as “State vs Aasif Ali @ Appu” is pending in the court of Sh. Devendra Kumar Sharma, Ld. ASJ-01, (POCSO), South, Saket Courts and the present matter has also been transferred to the same court.

Vide order dated 23.08.2024 of Ld. District & Session Judge, Sout present case bearing SC No. 348/2024 arising out of FIR No. 612/2023 U/s 341/354/323/325/506/307/34 IPC has been withdrawn from this Court and the same has been transferred to the Court of Sh. Devendra Kumar Sharma, Ld. ASJ-01 (POCSO), South, Saket to be listed on 04.09.2024

In view of the above, I deem it fit to place the matter before the court of Sh. Devendra Kumar Sharma, Ld. ASJ-01,

(POCSO), South, Saket Courts.

Ahlmad of this Court is directed to send the file to the concerned Court.

Parties are directed to appear before the Ld. Transferee Court on **04.09.2024**.

(Purshotam Pathak)
ASJ-05(South), Saket Courts, Delhi
28.08.2024